TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/19/2006

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
R. Foster Enterprises, a.k.a. Robert Foster Enterprises, Inc.		09/19/2006	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Smith & Doyle, Inc.	
Street Address:	55 Airport Road	
City:	Winnipeg, Manitoba	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	R3H 0V5	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1868341	KITCHENMATE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)331-2239

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612-331-1464

Email: michelle@nrslaw.com
Correspondent Name: Wayne A. Sivertson

Address Line 1: Suite 401, Broadway Place East
Address Line 2: 3433 Broadway Street Northeast
Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55413

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 55933

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

TRADEMARK REEL: 003406 FRAME: 0555 0D

900059900

Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Wayne A. Sivertson	
Signature:	/WAS316/	
Date:	10/11/2006	
Total Attachments: 2 source=KITCHENMATE - Assignment#page1.tif source=KITCHENMATE - Assignment#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003406 FRAME: 0556

ASSIGNMENT OF REGISTERED TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, R. Foster Enterprises, a California corporation has adopted, used, is using and is the owner of the following trademark now registered in the United States

Patent and Trademark Office:

TrademarkRegistration NumberRegistration DateKITCHENMATE1,868,341December 20, 1994

WHEREAS, R. Foster Enterprises is also known as Robert Foster Enterprises, Inc., and has its address at P.O. Box 1768, Colfax, California 95713;

WHEREAS, Smith & Doyle, Inc., is a corporation organized under the laws of the Province of Manitoba, Canada and has its principal offices at 55 Airport Road, Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada R3H 0V5.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, R. Foster Enterprises, a.k.a. Robert Foster Enterprises, Inc, hereby assigns to Smith & Doyle, Inc., all right, title and interest in and to the mark, KITCHENMATE, together with the good will of the business symbolized by said mark and United States Trademark Registration Number 1,868,341.

Dated: Sept 19, 2006

R. FOSTER ENTERPRISES, A.K.A. ROBERT FOSTER ENTERPRISES, INC.

By:

Robert Foster
Its President

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003406 FRAME: 0557

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) ss.
COUNTY OF ORANGE

RECORDED: 10/11/2006

On this Robert Foster, who being duly sworn, did say that he is the President of R. Foster Enterprises a.k.a. Robert Foster Enterprises, Inc., that he duly executed the foregoing Assignment of Registered Trademark on behalf of said assignor and pursuant to authority duly received by him and that said assignment is the free act and deed of said assignor.

Notary Public

ROSE MARIE DUVAL Comm. # 1586813 MOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA Orange County My Comm. Expires June 12, 2009

TRADEMARK REEL: 003406 FRAME: 0558